[t

NEENAM-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION 101 Garfield Avenue « Menasha, Wisconsin §4952-3387
{9203 751-4760 » Fax (920} 751-4767 = e-mail info@nmscwwip.com

September 26, 2012

Mayor Don Merkes
City of Menasha
140 Main Street
Menasha, Wl 54952

RE: NMSC Clean Water Fund financing
Dear Mayor Merkes;

The Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission (NMSC) has received and contingently awarded
bids for the construction of the treatment plant modifications. The bids received were within
the engineer’s expectations for the cost of the project. The current plant modification cost is
$22,440,105; the amount to be requested from the Clean Water Fund is 22,151,781 (see
attached Clean Water Fund Financial Assistance Application}.

In August 2011, the NMSC approached the 5 communities making up the NMSC to consider
borrowing funds from the Clean Water Fund (CWF) on behalf of the NMSC. The reason for
using the CWF is due to the significant savings to be realized on the borrowing costs for the
project, which in turn results in lower costs to the rate payers located in our communities. In
August 2011 the NMSC presented estimates on the dollar amount we could be requesting each
commuinity to commit to in their borrowing from the CWF. This calculation was a perceitage
based on 2010 actual usage by each community. This percentage and dollar amount was
originally intended to be used by each community for discussion and budgeting purposes.
Attached is page 4 from the August 16, 2011 letter.

At the February NMSC Regular Meeting, the NMSC took formial action to set the distribution
rate used to-caiculate the dollar amount for each community to he based on the 2011 actual
percent of use of the treatment facility. This percentage will be used to determine how much
each commuinity is to borrow from the CWF on behalf of the NMSC,

The August 2011 estimate for the City of Menasha was 22.48% of $25,500,000 totaling
$5,732,400. For further clarification, the 22.48% is the 2010 percent use of the plant; the
$25,500,000 was the estimated cost of the project. The action taken by the NMSC to use the
2011 percent of use results in the following calculation using the current project cost: 28.26%
of the $22,200,000 project cost totals $6,274,000 {rounded}.



Questions may come up as to why there is an increase in the amount of use of the treatment
plant by the City of Menasha in 2011. There are two answers to this question; 1) the loadings
to the NMSC from the City of Menasha increased, and 2} toadings from some of the other
communities decreased. These two items together are causes for the increase in the use of the
treatment facility by the City of Menasha. The NMSC is not able to address why there are
increases in the loadings from the City of Menasha In 2011, The NMSC does not monitor the
businesses and sewer system in the City of Menasha. Over the years, we have worked with the
Public Works Department and the City consultants to make maodifications in our monitoring
setups to determine if this could result in changes in the loadings being reported. Attached is a
report showing annual loadings from the NMSC users since 2001.

In September 2011, the City of Menasha Council passed a motion to borrow from the Clean
Water Fund at an amount not to exceed $5.5 million dollars, and, if there is a cost increase in
the project the City of Menasha would be given the option to obtain Clean Water Funds to
cover the increase. This is the same motion the Menasha Council amended on September 17 to
remove the contingency on Sonoco providing a guarantee for debt service payments. You will
have noticed the current estimate of $6,274,000 exceeds the amount authorized by the
Menasha Council for the portion to be obtained from the CWF by the City of Menasha for the
NMSC, The NMSC was not aware of this discrepancy until after the September 17 Council
meeting. If the NMSC had known of this difference at the time of the Council meeting, the
NMSC would have also requested the City of Menasha to take action to address this issue.

At this time the NMS5C is requesting the City of Menasha to take action to address the amount
of CWF loans the City of Menasha will request from the CWF for the NMSC modification
project. One option is to increase the amount not to exceed from $5.5 Million to a higher limit
of either $6.5 Million or $7 Million dollars. A second eption would be to remove the reference
to a dollar amount Hmit.

We appreciate the efforts of the City of Menasha in discussing this issue and look forward to
having the modification made to the September 2011 motion to aflow the NMSC to continue in
the efforts to make needed plant modifications for this facility to continue for another 20+
years in providing quality waste treatment for the communities making up the NMSC. f you
have any additional questions or concerns, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission

Randall Much
General Manager

Enc. (3)



The CWFP can provide funding for equipment, supplies, materials, and construction, if prosured in
accordance with Wis, Stats. For information regarding bidding reguirements, see the "Procurement

Guide for Local Government® at http:/fdnr. wi.gow/org/caer/efa/BL/FORMS/forms. haml.

‘Wastewater Treatment Projects
Clesn Water Fund Program (CWIP}

Fi 1 A

Arnk

Form 8700203 (R2/11)  Page 6of21
Municipality Name CWEP Project No,
Neenah Menashs Sewerage Commission 4115-03
Project Budget Sheet A B C L8] E
Biosolids Bldg. | Eligible Costs Paid By
‘Total required for ach Line item {omit Contract Total Ineligible Other Fonding CWFP Costs
cents) - See Page 5 for instructions Netnber Project Costs Costs* Sources** Reguested
1 Feree Account Work #1 Total s -1 5 B E] -18 -
3 nterim Financing
a. |[Net Interest Expenses 3 -
6. [Legal/Bond Counsel/Undorwriter ] C
o, |Financlal Advisor s 3,680 ] 3,500
#2 Totat § 360018 -1 % M E] 3,600
3| |Facity Pia Preparation T¥0508-90.023600 18 Sa00 18 12,740
{Sea Attachment B-3 for fee distribution calculations)
) #3 Total $ 98,000 ] § 12740 1 8 1% 85,260
4 Plans/Specifications Preparation
fa. [Control System Preliminary Design NOGOS-99-0721.00 $19,500 3 19,500
b, |Controls & SCADA Upﬂ_éc-nesignfl’mgmmmi_gg 'NODOE-91-0102.00 $429.000 [ 429 000
¢. |Final Desipn Phase - WWIF & Biosolids-Originat Site 'N0OGSS-91-0101.10 $D80,85% § 127,512 $ 853,347
d, IWWTF Equipment Procurement-Bid NGO08-91-0101.20 £15,100, 5 15,100
e, |WWTF Bquipment Procurement-CWF Asst. NGI0R-D1-0101.21 £33.000 § 33,000
h. _{Submittal & Application Fees NGOOS-910101.99 $5,000 5.000
i, ]IS Assessment/Pilot Study N08-90-0328.00 $3,500 1,500
i, 1GIS Work Order & Asset Mpmt Syestem-Desipn NO08-91-0156.02 $148,600 148,600
k. 1GIS Work Ovder & Asset Mpmt System-Dev./Data Dise.~ | NG008-01-0156.04 & .04 $635,000 65,000
1, |GIS Work Order & Aszet Mpmt System-Training NOO0S-91-0156.08 $5.900 3 5,600
m. 1GIS Work Order & Asset Mpmt System-Dev./Data Disc.- 2 $60,000 60,000
. |GIS Bardwaxe (allowance) 514,000 3 14,000
0. |GIS Software (allowance) $26.000 5 26,000
4 Total} $1,805,459 $137,512] § -i 8 1,671,947
5 Laud or E ¢ Acouisition
a. {Purchase Price
, #5 Total 5 -t $ -18 -1 -
[] iummiugwomucﬂon Manapement
& PWWTP Bidding Phass Services ! 27,000 3 27,000
b, |WWTP Construction Phase Services 895,100 ] 895,100
c.  |WWTP Record Drawings 3 25,800 ] 25,800
d. TWWTP Start-Up Services 37,700 b 57,740 |
o, |[WWTP Operations Manual Preparation 33,000 ] 33,000
f.  {WWTP Clean Water Fund {CWFE) Administration 25000 3 25,600
. WWTP Egquipment Contract Administration y 19,200 t 19,200
E. WWTP Resident Project Representative Services 5 318,706 3 118,700
i, [Control System Contrat Amendment 3 350,000 E: 850,000
i. |tser Charge System $ 29,300 [ 25,300
#6 Total $ 2,180,860 | § - $ -1 8 2,280,800
ki Construcdon/Equlpment
s, [WWTF Modifi Construction Contract t 12179852 5 12179882
[0, |Equipment Procurement - See attached Pape 64 3 4004901718 -18 4807218 3,946,345 |
#7 Total; § 16,%35,769 3 - 18 148071 3 § !6,126,&:»27_
[] Comingeaeiu {enter 10% of line 7, H 1627471 3 t,627477
(DNR will adjust amount}
#8 Total 13 162747718 ~1¥ -8 1,627471
§] " |Miscelirncous Costs
s, ]Administration Exp $ 5,000 $ 5.000
b. |Removai/ Relocation of Utilities - -
c. {Land/ Eesement Legal { Appraisal Costs - E -
d. |Scil Borings -
e, |Wetiand Delineation -
£, {Legal Fees $ 50,008 5 50,000
g Hypochlorse Generator - NMSC Direct Py & $ 276,000 5 270,000
#9 Tatal 3 325,600 1 § -18 -8 315,000
10 ICWEE Closing Costs
2 |Bond G { (zach Cor ity incurs Counsel costs) $ - B L.
b. Financial Advisor H 25,000 3 25,000
#10 Total ] 25,600 $ 25,000
11|  |Total Project Costs TOTAL % 22,440,105 1§ 140,352 | § 148,072 | § 22,151,781

¥Provide 2 brisf description and source of funds for any cost that is ineligible for CWFP funding,
Costs assoctated with the Biosolids Storage Buitding are listed as ineligible.
A separate CWF Loan will he appiied for the Bioselids Storage Building.

plementation (Graut

¥ [ame the other funding sources (CDBG, USDA Rural Development, internal funds, replacement funds, etc.).
Toternal Funds/Enterin Fi

ing/Focus on Energy b

Tefer 1o this workshoet when prepaning all "Request fof Loan Disbursement” forms. Line item requests should not exceed the total indicated on this
budget sheet, unless a change has been made and is reflected in the FAA.




Wastewater Treatment Projects
Clean Water Fund Program (CWEP)
Financial Assistance Application

The CWFP can provide funding for equipment, supplics, materials, and constnsetion, if procured in
acgordance with Wis. $tats. For information regarding bidding requirements, see the “Procurement

Guide for Local Government” &t hup:/Adnr.wi.goviorg/caer/cfa/ELIF ORMS/forms. himl.

Form 8700-203 R 2/11)  Page 6a 0f21
Municipailty Name CWFP Project Mo,
Neenah Menasha Sewerage Comumission 4115-03
Project Budget Sheet A B C D E
Eligible Costs Peid By
| Total required for each fine item (omit Contract Total Ineligibie Other Funding CWFP Costs
cents) - See Page § for instructions Number Project Costs Castg* Sources** Requested
7th, |Equipment Procurement Confracts
LAL Ltd NOO0S 91-D10E-A 3 25,982 $ 89,982
HSE Inc NDGOS 91-0101-B $ 620,500 $ 11697718 503,523
AL Lid NOGOR 91-0101-C H 62,28% 3 62,289
LAL Ltd NCOOS 91-G101-Dr $ 23,146 $ 23,746
Boerger, LLC NOCo8 91-0101-B $ 59,972 5 59,972
JWC Environmental NUCOS 9i-0101-F $ 479,250 $ 470,250
Change Order 1 NGGOS 9:-010L-F $ 41970 5 41,970
Energenecs, Inc. N0008 91-0101-G $ 146,580 3 146 580
Huber Technology, Inc. NOOOS 91-0101-H $ 281,336 § 281,336
Energenecs, [nc. Nocog 91-0101-K $ 222,260 § 222,200
ITT Water & Wastewater NOCOS 91-0101-L 3 161,540 3 31,0958 130,445
Alfa Lavel, Inc. MNOGOS 91-0101-M $ 650,000 3 650,000
Unison Selutions, Inc. NODOS 91-0101-N 3 332,357 $ 332857
Change Order 1 NO00S 91-010L-N |3 22,343 s 72,343
Crane Engineering INGOOR 91-0104-0 $ 15,240 ] 79,240
Cummins NPower, LLC NOOOS 91-0101-2 5 359,556 $ 355,556
Change Order 1 NOOOR 9t-0161-P 3 (o4 $ (%4
Heat & Power Products, Inc. o008 91.0101.G 1§ 166,650 $ 166,650
Alfa Laval, Inc. NOODS 91-0101-R $ 208,000 $ 298,000
7{b. 1Total Equipment Procurement Contracts $ 4,00491718 -1 8 8072 | § 3,946,845
*Provide 1 brief description and source of funds for any cost that is ineligitle for CWEP finding.
+*Name the olzer finding sources {CDBG, USDA Rural Development, internat fonds, replacement funds, ete.),
Focus on Engergy Implementation Grant
Refer to this workshest when prepariag all “Request for Loon Disbursement forms, Line item requests should not exceed the total indicated on this
budget sheet, uniess & change has been made and is reflected in the FAA.
DISTRIBUTION OF BORROWING
Bond
Borrowing Coumsel Total Projected
Distribution Fee Borrowing
City of Neenah 51.53% 3 11414813 § 14500 % 11,429,313
City of Menashs 28.26% 3 6,260,093 § 12000 § £,272,093
Town of Mennsha E5.14% 3 3,353,780 § 7,500 § 3,361,280
Waverly Saultary District 3.76% 3 832507 § 7,000 § 839,947
Town of Neenah Sanitery District #2 1.31% H 350,188 % 3,000 § 298,188
TOTAL ] 22,151,781 § 49,000 3§ 22,200,781




NMSC Member Communities
August 16, 2011
Page 4

The municipalities would need to pledge either their general obligation debt capacity, or,
the revenues of their respective sewer utility, which must meet at least the required 1.1
coverage ratto. The municipalities would be legally responsible for compliance with the
terms of the loan under a Financial Assistance Agreement entered into with the State of
Wisconsin. The proceeds of the loans would be turned over to the NMSC in accordance
with an Agency Agreement entered into between the municipalities and the NMSC.
NMSC would be responsible for administering the disbursement of the loan proceeds to
complete the Project, DNR compliance, and allocates the annual capital charges to the
municipalities and the Contracting Industrial user,

* NMSC recommended the Clean Water Fund Loan program because it is the lowest
cost of financing the WWTP Project, but it is your community’s choice. The mechanics
of using the program require the member municipalities to issue the loans for their share
and the Contracting Industrial User. However, the repayment of the debt service for all
the combined loans would follow the same historical process used by NMSC for annual
capital charges based on volume and waste component of each individual municipal and
Contracting Industrial User.  The debt service on the existing 2003 NMSC Sewerage
System Revenue Bonds is allocated on this basis. The capital charge allocated to each
user changes monthly based on the volume and waste component. Therefore, if one of the
users is no longer part of the system, the costs would be allocated over the remaining
users.

% (_ Assumptions: Project Cost - $25.5 Million. ) Clean Water Fund Loans issued by
muncipaiities” $25.5 milhon 57 over 20 years. Estimated annual scheduled

payment - $1,860,000.* (Scheduled payment is amount municipality is legally
responsible for under the terms of the Financial Assistance Agreement.)

5532% 22.99%  /4.79Y L82% 3.59%
C Neenah € Menasha TMenasha T MNeenSanDist2 Waverly San Dist Sonoco

Amount issued $14,106,600 §5,732,400 54,281,450 $464,100 $915,450 N/A
Scheduled payment* $1,028540 § 418125 5 312,290 513,855 $ 66,775 N/A
Annual capital charge®* § 853,107 $ 352,750  § 262,787 528,048 $ 55,558 5307,850

{Ali figures are estimates)

¥ Q&lsed on 2010 Plant usage percentages for volume and waste compaonent.

The second option identified is that the focal communities do not want to use the
Clean Water Fund at all and the Commission will go to the municipal bond market and
borrow the money for the Project. The Commission has the legal authority to use this
option by virtue of your communities’ participation and agreement via the Ordinance-
Contract. However, while the Commission has the power and authority to do this, the
Commission has had member communities’ best interest in mind. Despite any concerns
to the contrary, the Commission has kept your community fully informed of this Project.
By going directly to the municipal bond market the Commission can pledge its revenues
for the Project. Then all the associated costs would be charged back to your communities




ovezee 1 pezgese | eessse | sieeovy | oszaore | eowzese | vosiob'e § ssi ez | 12zesvs | potesoy | 2901y (1 2LOCLIST {OW) MO TYL0L
¥89759 | 590°068 854'kS LELLLG | 9RL'G8Y'S | pRL'ESE L § eeavry | 98.°25b'e | Z6v'eLi e | S8SEEEL | COLTLE0D () £OV'08C'S {sam s's
5LE'8r3 FOPGES yrLERS BOL'9ES | 955°286'0 | OPL'EBE L  E0T'208°L | 9617488 | 2ie'ize’s | 191580 | 1£0'9v0R (L 070'S8Z'S {897 QO#
QLvLi AN 429°01 zar gl GISELE vib 0L 6906 IR Z2i%6 copgosl L s0L il v} SRZ 0L (o) M4 BAY
Y6 6L £08'9, 6L 9L 96% L8 ¥59 68 L1901 56556 0G1 186 RYESE ore'ge Gay €6 {1} 15228 (oW} MO TVLIOL
B0E'0Z 12wl LiB'iL PRYVL VLG BSE 208918 2054y PRY PLS PL5'588 06’556 VU5 LLR (L} Z18'00% {saN 'S8
98’ C6L FLLPE LELLDL 087 1YL | £29'986'L | 9896981 | GO¥'LL9'L § e E9'L § 1SE¥09'L | SBLGLOZ | SELLLLE (L) o8 LPog't (8871 god
i d} §5¢°0 ale’o 1880 164001 €480 Zre 8080 £9510 GZ¥'0 §0L0 (xvin) G50 (oW MO XY3d
6220 5070 802'0 8ZZ0 9o P92'0 ££ZT'0 = >r o] 8120 ZPZ0 8220 (v} o0t Eozv >>o#_ HAY
Lir'ay LB Y GOB 'Y R SLOEY £9LEY L8¥ iy 98095 ZE08F GEZLE FiEIE (1) 264 2 (9W} AO1d TVLoL
YELE PoL'S jord s ¥5L0) 6£8'201 684'88 [Rsiime] VLL'YPOZ LPE' L9 95F'88 G8%ELL (L} YOT'ES {581 8's
£2V'G LBZ'F 96Z'S 800'4 GRE0L S06'LG ore'se O LLL 128001 P98 8¥a'9s (1 05Ty (397 904
0$E0 HED i) Ser o 8220 9270 W' P90 LZY0 i ] 1220 (X} 6/t0 (GOr) MO MvEd
081 0 £ZL0 SEL'0 1510 gLio 2110 £431°0 LD zZzLp 2010 010 (v} Lolo (GO MO4 3AY
Z 8 HYN=IN 30 NMOL
20096 150904 03698 BE9TEE G9GLE LLEZTL vEL SZ1 SILZrE vz ¥00 bEL 0Zy OFL 1) 962 L8 O A T4 Y101
L2061 T4 LitLL 252781 =3 VIR LLULEE F: 1o A YSE'TOT PR GYE PLLGET 281557 (L) feti'ost (81 §'s
601 v8z'01 00E'S 89061 ZeG oL #9z'082 | sov'eiZ 596'86% 69E ZVT 0T8T 9e8'7eT 48] LOE'EGE (891t aos
06V 0 Liv0 98¢0 E¥o0 Yoy g w20 S8%°C 0L0 750 £65°0 2080 v 905°C {Gow! MO MvEd
6LZ¢ 1870 L0 8080 LLED SEL0 £rEl R0 Zre0 L9E°0 SREC () SEE0 603 FAQT m><
$65589 | ¥9208% 296 628 931 988 YIS 557ig | Bizzre 1 26669 GLOZLG ¥i980L 8.7 989 (1} 185248 EW MOTE V101
1880} L86'1L ZOL'8L igvet OYiBe | S49°950°L | L7748 § Gi6'9R00L | Soviel'y | 25¢LvZL | S08°Li0 (1 9106 (587 8§85
98474 LEB'ES §16'09 BLELG GLLI8ZL oLO'GEL | 882LE9 257 pEL ova'zES 995416 B06'C6L o8] GO9'6LG (g1 gos
0L0L FAR] LT w"ER 298¢ [ vy 1Z6°L yBE'g 76L°L 9L0'8 (514} G107 (G5W) MO MY3d
i Z6YL €241 CigL 018t £8g'L 28%'4 9584 5/9') 1861 £8E'L (v} 9psL (QOW) MOTH 3AY
669801 | £09°0/6 | LOEPIGL § GES U6l L | 2GL o¥B £C5 628 YL EL6 ] QLT WL £0z Hig | £0Sevet | Olviiiy L) 959 0FY {OW) MOT14 IVLCL
065'¥22 L2R'78T 19781 Groozz P ezizont | 1ZEWISZ Jeegiit’e § esc'eey’l § sencist | £a5'epst | oLLLGeSZ {1} 2LLEES ) (581 85
¥99'06 8iv'08 880’68 4BE'STL | GOTLE0TL | 16BTLGETL | 6GL06P'L § BOG'SLLL | E©SL'S6TL | BGL'STTL | iBevivt 9] SLE VYL (887 gog
0oviL 0088 SO8GL 28251 9.5 Lige 1644 $Z9EL gz e 1003 759 7L (v L8904 {GOW) MO MYad
098¢ L99z G142 122€ GZEE Y52 125 ivg'e S8ET 258C P0e (v} LZ9T (GO MO FAY
[8U). YHSYNIN -
SLSSPEL | 96L'S0RL | BLE'GIS'L | GIBOYRZ | Zr0ZEL L | E89BL8TL | PRI SEL L | v SleT | v2vvss L | 1209078 | es6 1022 [y P58 908"} (SIN) MO12 TWIOL
CLeTez £96'g82 265°E¥T EBE'REC | 9VO'ZSET [ O0C'GOY'E | L8Y'S0L'T | QEO'LESE | BEL'PLE'T | 1SBT6ZC | Lvit9lE {1} PELEROE Gan'ss
[y iasd SULSLE S AT LIG'6FT | 6ET'906T | 0ZE'QPL'E | 90O'WPL'C | SIS 0L | B8 L00°C | BBYPGS'E | 98P OSZE (L 058'041°T (g8 aoa
0286l 0ZL'SL gig'gl §52 L2 q05°LE 0L6 9z 1L L9592 [§:308 7 Leys2 ¥5'6Z {xvi 5192 (ISW) MO Wydd
(% L56'F orzZ'G S0v'9 0Ly A 4% Shiy $50'9 §08'% Lig'e vED'9 W JA R n_o% MO 3AY
| £ LI RY
SOVHIAY = iV}
FAV IAY HAY ANV IAV HAV IAV FAY EPY] ey IAY .mrmn OL-Hk
ATHYIA | ATHYIA | ATHYIA | AHVIA | ATHVSEA | ATHVEA | ATHYIA | ATvIA | ATMvEA | ATNYHA | ATHYIA w..?. zﬂ. -
100z oot 002 ooz §00Z 9002 002 800¢ 002 0402 42574 ELET

180439 SNOILVHIdO DSWN





